Cash dividends paid on common stock  (3,446,892)  (3,349,755)

Cash dividends paid on preferred stock  (385,696)  (385,696)

Restricted stock  --  41,709

Purchase of treasury stock  (531,311)  (66,886)

 Net cash used in financing activities  (4,363,899)  (3,760,628)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  24,775,531  (40,452,834)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  20,089,660  60,542,494

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 44,865,191  $ 20,089,660

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Cash payments made for interest  $ --   $ 1,720

Cash payments made for income taxes  $ --   $ --

Net loss  $ (8,184,121)  $ (5,334,607)

Noncash expenditures  9,889,038  7,934,869

Changes in operating assets and liabilities  1,854,060  776,550

Capital expenditures  (1,974,406)  (6,717,749)

Free cash flow  $ 1,584,571  $ (3,340,937)

THESTREET, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011 For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
As Reported Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results

Net revenue:

Premium services  $ 9,835,537  $ --   $ 9,835,537  $ 9,432,205  $ 2,000  $ 9,430,205

Marketing services  4,433,703  --   4,433,703  5,253,194  --   5,253,194

 Total net revenue  14,269,240  --   14,269,240  14,685,399  2,000  14,683,399

Operating expense:

Cost of services  6,462,815  --   6,462,815  6,584,437  --   6,584,437

Sales and marketing  3,559,380  --   3,559,380  4,551,870  --   4,551,870

General and administrative  3,651,415  --   3,651,415  4,049,472  --   4,049,472

Depreciation and amortization  1,264,840  --   1,264,840  1,466,552  --   1,466,552

Restructuring and other charges  1,825,799  --   1,825,799  --   --   --

 Total operating expense  16,764,249  --   16,764,249  16,652,331  --   16,652,331

 Operating loss  $ (2,495,009)  $ --   $ (2,495,009)  $ (1,966,932)  $ 2,000  $ (1,968,932)

Net loss  $ (2,392,425)  $ --   $ (2,392,425)  $ (1,747,167)  $ 2,000  $ (1,749,167)

Net loss  $ (2,392,425)  $ --   $ (2,392,425)  $ (1,747,167)  $ 2,000  $ (1,749,167)

Net interest income  (137,924)  --   (137,924)  (203,674)  --   (203,674)

Loss on sale of marketable securities  35,340  --   35,340  --   --   --

Depreciation and amortization  1,264,840  --   1,264,840  1,466,552  --   1,466,552

EBITDA  (1,230,169)  --   (1,230,169)  (484,289)  2,000  (486,289)

CONTACT: Thomas Etergino

Noncash compensation  611,725  --   611,725  529,360  --   529,360

Restructuring and other charges  1,825,799  --   1,825,799  --   --   --

Transaction related costs  40,069  --   40,069  (28,374)  --   (28,374)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 1,247,424  $ --   $ 1,247,424  $ 16,697  $ 2,000  $ 14,697

Note: Pro forma adjustments for 2010 exclude TheStreet Ratings revenue from global research settlement.

THESTREET, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
As Reported Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results

Net revenue:

Premium services  $ 39,514,153  $ --   $ 39,514,153  $ 38,597,877  $ 465,008  $ 38,132,869

Marketing services  18,245,847  --   18,245,847  18,588,502  --   18,588,502

 Total net revenue  57,760,000  --   57,760,000  57,186,379  465,008  56,721,371

Operating expense:

Cost of services  26,499,085  --   26,499,085  25,557,162  345,205  25,211,957

Sales and marketing  16,681,562  --   16,681,562  15,841,470  41,510  15,799,960

General and administrative  15,810,994  --   15,810,994  18,052,633  18,774  18,033,859

Depreciation and amortization  5,757,365  --   5,757,365  4,692,520  --   4,692,520

Restructuring and other charges  1,825,799  --   1,825,799  --   --   --

Asset impairments  --   --   --   555,000  --   555,000

Gain on disposition of assets  --   --   --   (1,318,607)  --   (1,318,607)

 Total operating expense  66,574,805  --   66,574,805  63,380,178  405,489  62,974,689

 Operating loss  $ (8,814,805)  $ --   $ (8,814,805)  $ (6,193,799)  $ 59,519  $ (6,253,318)

Net loss  $ (8,184,121)  $ --   $ (8,184,121)  $ (5,334,607)  $ 59,519  $ (5,394,126)

Net loss  $ (8,184,121)  $ --   $ (8,184,121)  $ (5,334,607)  $ 59,519  $ (5,394,126)

Net interest income  (667,822)  --   (667,822)  (846,157)  --   (846,157)

Loss on sale of marketable
securities  35,340  --   35,340  --   --   --

Depreciation and amortization  5,757,365  --   5,757,365  4,692,520  --   4,692,520

EBITDA  (3,059,238)  --   (3,059,238)  (1,488,244)  59,519  (1,547,763)

Noncash compensation  2,777,886  --   2,777,886  2,336,443  --   2,336,443

Restructuring and other charges  1,825,799  --   1,825,799  --   --   --

Asset impairments  --   --   --   555,000  --   555,000

Gain on disposition of assets  --   --   --   (1,318,607)  --   (1,318,607)

Other income  --   --   --   (20,374)  --   (20,374)

Transaction related costs  459,637  --   459,637  1,177,868  --   1,177,868

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,004,084  $ --   $ 2,004,084  $ 1,242,086  $ 59,519  $ 1,182,567

Note: Pro forma adjustments for 2010 exclude the Company's May 2010 divestiture of our Banking and Insurance Ratings product line as well as
TheStreet Ratings revenue from global research settlement.

   Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

   TheStreet, Inc.

   212-321-5234

   ir@thestreet.com

   Erica Mannion

   Investor Relations

   Sapphire Investor Relations, LLC

   415-471-2700

   ir@thestreet.com

Source: TheStreet, Inc.

News Provided by Acquire Media

mailto:ir@thestreet.com
mailto:ir@thestreet.com